DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY

(Erstwhile Delhi College of Engineering) Shahbad Daulatpur, Bawana Road, Delhi - 110042

No. F. DTU/DDE/2024-25/010/&814

Dated: ///03/2025

NOTIFICATION

This is in continuation of the notification No. DTU/PRO/PDF/2024-Professional for regarding guidelines 25/32/2813 dated 11.03.2025 Development Fund (PDF) for the regular faculties working in DTU/DCE, the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor has extended the deadline for PDF utilization from 28.02.2025 to 31.03.2025, in alignment with the financial year 2024-25.

Furthermore, as per the new guidelines, the eligibility of faculty members for Professional Development Fund (PDF) utilization should be evaluated by the committee mentioned below for accurate interpretation of the norms. The committee will also prepare a Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) for this purpose. The constitution of committee for the evaluation is as under:

- 1. Prof. S. Indu, Dean, Digital Education
- 2. Prof. Rajeshwari Pandey, Dean Academic (UG)
- 3. Prof. Rinku Sharma, Dean Academic (PG)
- 4. Prof. Roli Purwar, Applied Chemistry
- 5. Prof. Ram Singh, Associate DSW
- 6. Prof. Nand Kumar, Humanities
- 7. Dr. M. Jayasimhadri, Applied Physics

The Chairperson of the committee permitted to invite applications for the PDF grant from faculty members. Following a thorough review of the applications, a summary will be forwarded to the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor for approval.

This issues with the approval of the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor.

No. F. DTU/DDE/2024-25/010/98/4

Copy to:

- 1. PA to Vice Chancellor for kind information of Hon'ble Vice Chancellor.
- 2. PA to Registrar for kind information of Registrar.
- 3. CoF, DTU.
- 4. All Deans, Directors and HoDs, DTU.
- 5. All Branch In-charges.
- 6. Head, CC with the request to upload the same on the University website.

Member Member Member Member Member Secretary

Chairperson

Member

(Prof. Madhusudan Singh) Registrar Dated: ///03/2025

> (Dr. R.) Dy. Registrar (Estt.)

